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partment to establish and maintain any mechanical device or
devices known as ‘‘parking meters’’, or by whatever name desig-
nated, requiring the deposit therein of coins or tokens for the
privilege of parking cars or other vehicles upon the streets and
highways in the state of North Dakota.

SecTion 2.) Any and all ordinances and resolutions now
existing authorizing the establishment and maintenance of such
mechanical devices or parking meters, or by whatever name desig-
nated, are hereby declared null and void.

SectioN 3.) All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith
are hereby in all things repealed.

Approved June 29, 1948. 96192 to 93670

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
Proposed

CHAPTER 358

Senate Concurrent Resolution A
Introduced by the Legislative Research Committee

RATIFICATION PROPOSED AMENDMENT U. S. CONSTITUTION

Ratification proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United
States relating to the terms of office of the President,

Wnereas, the 80th Congress of the United States of Ameriea,
at the first session, begun and held at the city of Washington on
Friday, the third day of January, one thousand nine hundred
and forty-seven, by a constitutional majority of two-thirds thereof,
made and passed a proposal to amend the Constitution of the
United States of America, which joint resolution was duly ratified
by Congress and approved by the President of the United States,
to-wit :

JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the I'nited
States relating to the terms of office of the President.

“‘Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled (two-thirds of
each House concurring therein), That the following article is
hereby proposed as an amendment to the Constitution of the United
States, which shall be valid to all intents and purposes as part of
the Constitution when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths
of the several states:
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‘‘ ARTICLE —

“SectioNn 1. No person shall be elected to the office of the
President more than twice, and no person who has held the office
of President, or acted as President, for more than two vears of a
term to which some other person was elected President shall be
elected to the office of President more than once. But this Article
shall not apply to any person holding the office of President
when this Article was proposed by the Congress, and shall not pre-
vent any person who may be holding the office of President. or
acting as President, during the term within which this Article
becomes operative from holding the office of President or acting
as President during the remainder of such term.

‘““SeEctioN 2. This Article shall be inoperative unless it shall
have been ratified as an amendment to the Constitution by the
legislatures of three-fourths of the several States within seven

vears from the date of its submission to the States by the Con-
gress.”’

Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the Senate of the State of North
Dakota, the House of Representatives Concurring Therein:

~That the said foregoing proposed amendment to the Consti-
tution of the United States of America be, and the same is, hereby
ratified by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota,

Axp Be It Frrrner Resonven, that certified copies of this
Concurrent Resolution be forwarded by the Governor of this State
to the Secretary of State for the United States of America at
Washington, D. C., and to the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives of the National (‘ongress.

Filed March 3, 1949.
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CHAPTER 359

House Concurrent Resolution F

(Helling, Wollitz, Schade, Schwartz, Stark, Hammer, Haugen, Larson,
Cote, Lillehaugen)

GRADUATED LAND TAX

A concurrent resolution providing for an amendment to the constitution
of the state of North Dakota, relating to taxation and authoriz-
ing the people or the legislature to subject property to a pro-
gressive graduated tax increasing according to area or value
or both.

De It Resolred by the House of Representatives of the State of
North Dakota, the Ncnate Concurving Therein:

The following proposed amendment to the constitution of
the state of North Dakota is agreed to and shall be sub-
mitted to the qualified clectors of the state of North Dakota
tor approval or rejection at the primary election in June,
1950, in acordance with the provisions of section 202 of the
constitution of the state of North Dakota, as amended.

Seerton 1.0 AMENDMENT.)  Section 176 of the constitution
of the state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

Seerton 176, Taxes shall be uniform upon the same class
of property including franchises within the territorvial limits of
tie authority levying the tax. except that the people or the
legislature. may subject property, to a progressive graduated
tax, increasing according to area or value or both. The legislature
may by law exempt any or all classes of personl property from
taxation and within the meaning of this section, fixtures, build-
ings and improvements of every character, whatsoever, upon
land shall be deemed personal property. The property of the
United State and of the state, county and municipal corporations
and property used exclusively for schools, religious, cemetery,
charitable or other public purposes shall be exempt from taxa-
tion. Except as restricted by this article, the legislature may
provide for raising revenue and fixing the situs of all property
for the purpose of taxation. Provided that all taxes and exom];-
tions 1n forece when this amendment is adopted shall remain in
force until otherwise provided by statute.

Filed March 5, 1949.
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CHAPTER 360

Senate Concurrent Resolution B
(Legislative Research Committee)

LOCATION OF SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

A concurrent resolution providing for the amendment of subdivision 2
of section 216 of Article XIX of the Constitution of the State
of North Dakota as amended.

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the
House of Representatives Concurring Therein :

The following amendment to the constitution of the state
of North Dakota is agreed to and shall be submitted to the qualified
electors of North Dakota for approval or rejection at the primary
election in June, 1950, in accordance with the provisions of sec-
tion 202 of the North Dakota Constitution as amended.

SeEcTioN 1. AMENDMENT.) Subdivision 2 of section 216
of Article XIX of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota
as amended is hereby reenacted to read as follows:

SEcTION 216

SEconNDp: The North Dakota school for the blind at
such place within the state as shall be selected by the
board of administration, with a grant of thirty thousand
acres,

Filed March 3, 1949.

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
Approved

BOND ISSUE WORLD WAR II ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

(Chapter 128, S. L. 1947)
ARTICLE 59

T}}e legislative assembly of the state of North Dakota is hereby
authorized and empowered to provide by legislation for the issuance,
sa'e, and delivery of the bonds of the state of North Dakota in the prin-
cipal amount of not to exceed $27,000,000.00, the proceeds thereof to
be used in the payment of adjusted compensation to North Dakota
veterans of World War II on the basis of term of service, and under
such terms and conditions as the legislative assembly may prescribe.

Approved June 29, 1948. 126573 to 55377
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